

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER SILVA,

Petitioner,

v.

LOCAL FINANCE BOARD,

Respondent.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY, APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-590-24T2**

CIVIL ACTION

**ON APPEAL FROM:
FINAL AGENCY DECISION OF
THE LFB, OAL DOCKET NO.
CFB 09222-22 AND AGENCY
REF. NO. C19-013**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER CHRISTOPHER SILVA

Date Submitted: 3/17/25

**GOLDENBERG, MACKLER, SAYEGH,
MINTZ, PFEFFER, BONCHI & GILL
660 New Road, Suite 1-A
Northfield, New Jersey 08225
(609) 646-0222/(609) 646-0887
Attorneys for Petitioner
Email: kbonchi@gmslaw.com,
ealmanza@gmslaw.com**

**Elliott J. Almanza, Esq.
Of counsel and on the brief
NJ Attorney ID #017542012**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

TABLE OF APPENDIX v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 10

POINT ONE
 STANDARD OF REVIEW (Not Raised Below) 10

POINT TWO
 NEITHER THE PLAN STATUTORY LANGUAGE NOR THE
 INTERPRETIVE CASELAW SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT
 PETITIONER VIOLATED THE LGEL (Pa51-64, Pa1-19)..... 11

POINT THREE
 EVEN IF THE STATUTE COULD BE READ TO ENCOMPASS
 CIRCUMSTANCES LIKE THIS, THE LFB STILL LACKS EVIDENCE
 NECESSARY FOR A DISQUALIFYING CONFLICT (Pa58-62, Pa15)... 19

POINT FOUR
 THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS BELOW CONSTITUTE A
 DUE PROCESS VIOLATION (Pa22, Pa20-21, Pa192)..... 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED¹

Final Agency Decision of the Local Finance Board (10/16/24)Pa1-19

1

Pa# refers to Petitioner Christopher Silva's appellate appendix and page number.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abraham v. Twp. of Teaneck Ethics Bd.,
349 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div. 2002)..... 22

Grabowsky v. Twp. of Montclair,
221 N.J. 536 (2015)..... 19, 20, 21

Horvath v. Local Fin. Bd.,
2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1079 (App. Div. May 11, 2006).. 11, 12, 13, 16

Kadonsky v. Lee,
452 N.J. Super. 198 (App. Div. 2017)..... 10

Matter of Young,
471 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2022)..... 21

Meyer v. MW Red Bank, LLC,
401 N.J. Super. 482 (App. Div. 2008)..... 17

Moran v. Bd. of Trustees, Police and Firemen’s Retirement Sys.,
438 N.J. Super. 346 (App. Div. 2014)..... 10

O’Hern v. Local Fin. Bd.,
2018 N.J. Agen. LEXIS 250 (OAL April 23, 2018)..... 12, 13

Petrick v. Planning Bd. of Jersey City,
287 N.J. Super. 325 (App. Div. 1996)..... 17, 18

Piscitelli v. City of Garfield Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
237 N.J. 333 (2019)..... 13, 15, 16

Shapiro v. Mertz,
368 N.J. Super. 46 (App. Div. 2004)..... 17

Van Itallie v. Franklin Lakes,
28 N.J. 258 (1958)..... 18, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, COURT RULES, AND
OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.3(i) 11, 12, 13

N.J.S.A. 40A:9-22.5(d)..... 7, 11, 12, 13, 16, 19, 20

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Final Agency Decision of the Local Finance Board (10/16/24)Pa1-19

E-mails with LFB (various dates)Pa20-21

Petitioner’s response to LFB exceptions with attached caselaw (8/5/24).....Pa22-32

LFB’s exceptions to Initial Decision with attached caselaw (8/1/24)Pa33-50

Initial Decision of ALJ (7/18/24).....Pa51-64

LFB cross motion for summary disposition

Response to statement of material facts and counterstatement of material facts
(7/25/23)Pa65-69

Certification of Steven M. Gleeson, DAG (7/25/23)Pa70-71

 Exhibit A: LFB Final agency decision in David Mosner v. Local Finance Board
 (5/5/08)Pa72-81

Petitioner’s motion for summary decision

Notice of motion (6/26/23)..... Pa82

Statement of material facts (6/26/23).....Pa83-84

Certification of Christopher Silva (6/26/23)Pa85-89

 Exhibit A: Mullica Twp. Ordinance #10-2018Pa90-100

 Exhibit B: Mullica Twp. Resolution #29-2019.....Pa101-102

 Exhibit C: Mullica Twp. Resolution #30-2019.....Pa103-104

 Exhibit D: Mullica Twp. Resolution #31-2019Pa105-106

 Exhibit E: Mullica Twp. Resolution #49-2019Pa107-108

Exhibit F: Mullica Twp. Resolution #50-2019Pa109-110

Exhibit G: Mullica Twp. Resolution #51-2019Pa111-112

Exhibit H: Mullica Twp. Resolution #52-2019Pa113-114

Exhibit I: Mullica Twp. Resolution #143-2018.....Pa115-116

Certification of Keith Bonchi, Esq. (6/26/23).....Pa117-119

Exhibit A: Notice of investigation (3/16/22)Pa120-123

Exhibit B: Response to notice of investigation (4/5/22).....Pa124-130

Exhibit C: Letter of Petitioner’s attorney (6/9/22).....Pa131-133

Exhibit D: Transcript of LFB meeting (8/10/22)Pa134-152

Exhibit E: Notice of violation (8/24/22)Pa153-156

Exhibit F: Copy of Horvath v. Local Fin. Bd., 2006 N.J. Super. Unpub.
LEXIS 1079 (App. Div. May 11, 2006)Pa157-162

Exhibit G: Copy of O’Hern v. Local Fin. Bd., 2018 N.J. Agen. LEXIS 250
(OAL April 23, 2018)Pa163-172

Exhibit H: Copy of Mosner v. Local Fin. Bd., 2007 N.J. Agen. LEXIS 820
(OAL December 20, 2007)Pa173-181

Transmittal of complaint by LFB to OAL (10/12/22)Pa182-184

Petitioner’s request for administrative hearing (9/12/22) Pa185

Anonymous complaint (4/17/19).....Pa186-187

Notice of appeal (10/29/24).....Pa188-190

Appellate CIS (10/29/24)Pa191-193
